|.ee County Electric Cooperative, Inc.

North Forl Myers, FL 33918-3455

PEOPLE. POWER. POSSIBILITIES. R : B

wnw.lcec.nel
May 25, 2023

Mr. Nelson M. Pinney
Ms. Paula A. Sterrenberg
1215 SW 28t Terrace
Cape Coral, FL. 33914

Re: Letter of No Objection to Vacation of a Portion of SE 2nd ST, lying between
174424C201339.0010 (Plat Book 13, Page 119) and 174424C201338.0300 (Plat Book
13, Page 116) as recorded in Plat Book 13 Pages 96 through 120, inclusive, of the
Public records, Lee County, Florida; Owners: Nelson M. Pinney and Paula A.
Sterrenberg, as tenants in common.

Dear Mr. Pinney and Ms. Sterrenberg,

You have opened up negotiations on behalf of yourselves, concerning the vacation of a certain
road right of way as depicted on a portion of a plat as known as Cape Coral Subdivision, Unit
18, as recorded in Plat Book 13, Pages 96 through 120, inclusive, of the Public Records of Lee
County, Florida.

We have reviewed the Plat, the request submitted, and our internal records. LCEC has no
objection to the vacation, as submitted and reflected, in the request. However, LCEC requires
a continuous perimeter easement surrounding your property in order to serve you. Therefore, in
the after situation to the vacation, you, the petitioner, will need to provide to the appropriate
local jurisdiction, and impose a six-foot wide easement so that there is a continuous perimeter
easement located upon the parcel at the new road right of way and the vacated portion of the
road now under new but divided ownership.

Should no definitive action, no approval, by local jurisdiction be received by the petitioner, this

letter will terminate upon six months from the date listed above. This letter is not assignable to
a third-party, and is non-recordable. This letter will become immediately void upon recordation.

Should there be any questions please call me at 239-656-2207, or, if you prefer, | may be
reached by email at Allan.Ruth@lcec.net.

Very truly yours,

LEE COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

o

Allan Ruth, Manager
|.CEC Operations and Business Support
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Ca e Ora | PLANNING DIVISION ' -

Tel. (239) 574-0553

Fax (239) 574-0591

P.O. Box 150027

Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027

S

VACATIONS REQUIREMENTS

« All forms must be filled out completely and legible.

« All forms must be signed by the property owner(s) and must be notarized.

 If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name (e.g. LLC, trust, etc.), the
owner must sign all applicable forms in his/her corporate capacity.

 If the authorized representative is an attorney, the application and the Acknowledgement
Form may be signed by the attorney, and an Authorization to Represent Property Owner

Form is not required.

1. ;/ﬂpplication, Acknowledgement Form, Authorization to Represent.

2. | .ALetter of intent clearly identifying the request and why the vacation is sought.
3. Proof of title to the tract or parcel of land covered by the plat or, of the plat of which

vacation is sought.

4. | ~|Letters of approval from the following utility companies:

LCEC (Electric)

Century Link (Telephone)

Comcast (Cable)

Russell Goodman

Bill Paul

Timothy Green

Design and Engineering
Coordinator

Network Infrastructure Services

Construction Specialist ||

FL 33918-3455

PO Box 3455 North Ft Myers,

8441 Littleton Rd.
North Fort Myers, FL 33903

12600 Westlinks Drive Ste. 4
Fort Myers, FL 33913

Russel.goodman@lcec.net

William.d.paul@centurylink.com

Timothy Green@Comcast.com

PH: (239) 656-2112

PH: (727) 449-3544

PH: (239) 707-3998

5. Sketches and legal descriptions of the area proposed to be vacated.
0. If there are any deed restrictions on the property, a copy of the restrictions will be required.
7. Certified topographic survey (done within the past six months, and showing all pavement, utility

and drainage features in said area, including but not limited to water, sewer and irrigation lines and
manholes; power, cable and utility lines and poles; catch basins, inlets, pipes, and swales. In the case
where no features exist, a signed, sealed and dated certification by a Florida registered Professional
Engineer can be submitted which certifies that there are no such roadway, utility or drainage features
within the limits of and adjacent to the proposed vacated area.

Any additional required supporting documents.

9. Refer to LDC, Section 3.4.5 for information on regulations concerning vacations.

@
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(B =¥"= DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ape Oral PLANNING DIVISION Tol. (239) 5740553

L ELERIDA Fax (239) 574-0591
P.O. Box 150027
Cape Coral, FL. 33915-0027

VACATIONS OF PLAT REQUEST TO THE HEARING EXAMINER AND CITY COUNCIL

FEE: $843.00 — In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid
by the applicant (ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing
otherwise the case may be continued to a future hearing date.

If the vacation is approved, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to record the
final resolution or ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until these fees are paid, restrictions
on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the City from
issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, or certificates of occupancy for any property
covered by the resolution or ordinance.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Project Name:
Location/Address / 933 S& 2 STpEEr . BFije
Strap Number /7 7Y AY -£2.—/3%), oe/e Unit_y % Block _/ 339 Lot(s) /-2
Strap Number ‘ Unit Block Lot (s)

Plat Book ’/ 3 Page 9¢ i 22 Future Land Use Current Zoning
PROPERTY OWNER (S) INFORMATION

Owner NVE[ Sour 1. ﬂwac&ly’ Address /275 SwW LY rmERZAce
Phone 239 — 123~ 7257 City Jai
Email /Y& Sen 33914 @ Cripiece” State o Zip 3 BIK

ownef fais lo. A Aerr (’ﬂmfZg Address ~ 2/ %5 Sk )X Ferrace
Phone /- 77% — (7?@ 5£< City C e
email 7 R LEL 203 7l C6aa £ Zio. D574

APPLICANT INFORMATION (If different from owner)

Applicant Address
Phone SAE City
Email State Zip
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION (If Applicable)
Representative Address
Phone N / A City
Email State Zip
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Cape rl PLANNING DIVISION Tel. (239) 574-0553

FLORI®DA Fax (239) 574-0591
P.O. Box 150027
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable
forms in his/her corporate capacity.

(ALL SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)
The owner of this property, or the applicant agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape

Coral and to all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is
correct to the best of their knowledge.

CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

e
ANELSOry ‘7/ JAANE /y L w%wwfﬁ WP e

OWNER’S NAME (TYPE OR PRINT)

R'S SIGNATURE,
Pallua A, <TERREN BERE ;W/ >

OWNER’S NAME (TYPE OR PRINT) OWNER 5 SIGNATURE
LY/ S R
APPLICANT NAME (TYPE OR PRINT)  APPLICANT SIGNATURE

| have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | recelve a
copy of the Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

—— STATE-OF— e - e —

COUNTY OF Lu./

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribe before me, by means oleﬁ)hysmal presence orDonIme

)
notarization, this _(, day of Ocho\n. o , 205\ by M@\S%)ﬁk‘aﬁmbbm who

is personally known to me or produced SO ' as identification.

O ’ve( JESSICA YANKOVICH Exp Date: 2 /53 lsan Commission Number: &% Moo
i AT “: Notary Public - State of Flarida

'»;&gice _Compmission # HH 146170 .
LR My Comm. Expires Mar 22, 2024 Signature of notary Public:

! /

Printed Name of Notary Public: SeaSiee Yuunlootn
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= i~| DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Cape | Oral PLANNING DIVISION Tel. (239) 5740553

FLORIDA . Fax (239) 574-0591
P.O. Box 150027
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(S)

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT

(Name of person giving/resentation)

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST BEF
AND CITY COUNCIL.

E THE HEARING EXAMINER

UNIT BLOCK LOT(S) ISION

OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY/OF LEE, FLORIDA.

PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & title)

PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & title)

STATE OF

COUNTY OF
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribe before me, by means opohysica! presence or|:|online
notarization, this ;20 by who
is personally known to me or prgduced as identification.

Commission Number:

Signature of notary Public:

Printed Name of Notary Public:

Note: Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division with a copy of
corporation papers. ‘

&
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CW PLANNING DIVISION Tel. (239) 574-0553
ELORIDA ) Fax (239) 574-0591

P.O. Box 150027
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

| have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a
copy of the Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

I acknowledge that I, or my representative, must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the
Hearing Examiner and City Council.

I will have the opportunity at the hearing to present information pertaining to my request that may not be
_included in my application.

| understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any
work performed within the thlrty (30) day tlme frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at
- the applicant’s risk.

[ understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising and recording costs. All fees are to be
submitted to the City of Cape Coral with the application.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to
inspect the subject property_and to gain access to the subject property for lnspectlon purposes
reasonably related to thls application and/orthe permit for WhICh [ am applymg

l hereby acknowledge that | have read and understood the above affidavit on the_Z4/> Day
of LA B ER , 202/ XV&Z‘S’{@M N“%?fwﬂm?/

fauks 0 _tarvenber;
CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME | OWNER'S NANE (TYPE or PRINTY
T T T T e P ey o

STATEOF __©FC .. L %%W%\

COUNTYOF (g4

M/’f}‘ MW?’ o
/

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribe before me, by means opr/hysical presence or Donline
\ n ? A
notarization, this & day of OcAc\ner , 203\ by Nedso AMQ%(JﬁMWG who

is personally known to me or produced T} O L as identification.

P—— Exp Date: =/ > /s Commission Number: w14 ¢ 150
i Notary Public - State of Florida

Commtssnon #HH 146170

&
7 My Comm. Expires Mar 22, 2024 Signature of notary Public: S\ D ALUNy”
~J 4

Printed Name of Notary Public: (,Sz NN Vo/vwlc@u(olq
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————] DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
a, e Oral PLANNING DIVISION Tel. (239) 574-0553

Fax (239) 574-0591
E?l;LI RIDA P.O. Box 150027

Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LDC, Section 3.1.11F.6)

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the Hearing
Examiner and to staff no later than three business days prior to the hearing of the application. This requirement
includes information that the applicant intends to present at public hearing.

I have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision.

NEL IO M%/\m/@}/ Wé—m//

OWNER/APPLICANT ”  OWNER/APPLICANT SIGNAT E
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

STATE OF fﬁz,amm/:p
COUNTY OF /L. &

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribe before me, by means of] hysical presence or\—_—'onllne

notarization, this Z@‘“ day of (o0 , 2021 by ‘\\@ ESD&!‘\ M LWLJI who
is personally known to me or produced Bi>i. &P 5)713[20‘”28 as identification.

Exp Date: 215! 'ZD'U-‘ Commission Number‘”f’g‘g’@’7za~f ;
Signature of Notary Public: “'A/V\ﬁim }J

f& '%%.__ ANALISE K HiMsL
@ Notary Public - State of Florida M ]Llj ’ \
&5 Commission # HH 072417 i ic: / y .

SERE  commison d 07247 Printed Name of Notary Public: Y <2 IS
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——]_DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
a e Oral PLANNING DIVISION Tel. (239) 574- 0553

]19

FLORIDA Fax (239) 574-0591

P.O. Box 150027
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027

Vacations of Plats, Easements, and Right-of-Way Reqgulations

Section 3.4.5. Vacations of Plats, Easements, and Rights-of-way.

The purpose and intent of this section is to provide procedures for City Council to vacate rights-
of-way, easements, and plats pursuant to authority granted under Florida law. The City Council
may adopt ordinances vacating plats in whole or in part of subdivisions within the corporate
limits of the city, returning the property covered by such plats either in whole or in part into
acreage for the purpose of taxation, or vacating public rights-of-way, public easements, or other
property in response to applications filed from adjoining property owners.

A. General.

1.

The city may retain an easement for utilities or drainage over any vacated right-of-way
and that no use may be made of vacated right-of-way which will be inconsistent with or
interfere with the retained easement. The party seeking vacation of a plat, city street,
alley, canal, other right-of-way, public easement, or other property must shows or
submit the following:

a. Petitioner has color of title to the tract or parcel of land covered by the plat or portion
of 1796 the plat of which vacation is sought, unless the petitioner is the City of Cape
Coral;

Letter of approval from Lee County Electric Cooperative, Inc.;

Letter of approval from affected telephone companies;

Letter of approval from affected cable companies; and

Letter of approval from any other affected utility companies (e.g., water, sewer);

©ooo

. Applicants requesting to vacate rights-of-way or easements shall provide a recent

boundary survey. or survey sketch of the property prepared by a registered surveyor
showing the area to be vacated and provide a complete legal description(s). The
survey or sketch shall show all pavement and all utility and drainage facilities,
including water, sewer, cable lines, utility poles, swales, ditches, manholes, and catch
basins. Separate drawings and legal descriptions are required for each vacation area
when right-of-way and easement configurations differ.

B. Standards and Criteria. Applications for vacations shall be reviewed in accordance with
the following criteria:

1.

2.

Whether the plat, easements, or rights-of-way are required by the City for any future
transportation, access, water management, or public utility purposes.

Whether the plat, easements, or rights-of-way are required by the City for any future
transportation, access, water management, or public utility purposes.

Last Revised _06_24 2021 (Subject fo change) Page 7 of 8
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1 _DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Oa e Oral PLANNING DIVISION rol, (29) 5740553

IF LORIDA Fax (239) 574-0591

3.

4.

5.

P.O. Box 150027
Cape Coral, FL. 33915-0027

Whether any required easements are necessary to accommodate the vacation of any plat,
easement, or right-of-way.
If alternate routes are required or available that do not cause adverse impacts to
surrounding areas.
Whether local utility providers have given consent to the vacation of the plat,
easements, or rights-of-way. The local utility providers may require additional
easements or relocation of existing utilities facilities to complete the vacation.

C.Additional Procedures and Noticing Requirements. In addition to the standard notice
requirements required by this Code, the following additional notice requirements apply for
vacations:

1.

Specific notice requirements for vacations. Public hearing notices to vacate a plat or
portion thereof shall be published once a week for two consecutive weeks, the first
publication being not less than two weeks prior to the date of public hearing on the petition.
If the parcel to be vacated includes an alley, all property owners serviced by the alley and
all property owners serviced by a connecting alley shall be noticed.

Adoption and recording of resolution and ordinance. After public hearing, the City Council
may approve an application for a vacation if it determines there is no reasonably
foreseeable public use for the vacated area. Approval of a vacation shall be by resolution
or ordinance. The City may retain easements for utilities or drainage in and upon the
vacated area. Upon adoption of the resolution vacating the plat or portion thereof, the City
Clerk shall furnish to the petitioner a certified copy thereof and the petitioner shall cause
the same to be recorded in the public records of the county and shall return a copy,
showing the recording information, to the Department of Community Development.
Effect. The adoption and recording of a vacation shall have the effect of vacating all
streets and alleys and city-owned easements shown on the portion of the plat so vacated,
unless the resolution or ordinance specifically reserved unto the city such city-owned
easements or such streets or alleys. If public rights-of-way are vacated, the resolution or
ordinance shall specify whether or not easements are reserved therein for utilities and
drainage. The resolution or ordinance shall not have the effect of vacating any public
canal shown on the portion of the plat vacated, unless the resolution or ordinance
specifically so provides.

Petitioner's responsibility. The city, City Council, and all officers, employees, and agents
thereof shall not assume any responsibility or liability for any matters and things to be
done or completed by the petitioner pursuant to the provisions hereof. It is recognized that
this procedure may affect substantial interests in real property and other proprietary rights,
and the petitioner shall assume full and complete responsibility for compliance with the
requirements of law and these procedures in connection with or arising out of any vacation
proceedings instituted by the petitioner.

Last Revised_06_24 2021 (Subject to change) Page 8 of 8




Nelson M. Pinney
1215 SW 28 . LRRACE
Cape 714
239-458-0052
239-223-7254
nelson33914@gmail.com

TO:  City of Cape Coral
Department of Community Development
Planning ...vision
Attn: Mike Struve

RE: Project # VP21-0016

I TE: January 26, 2023

Here is the “missing” survey that was requested. Now, all the dots should be connected.
I am glad for the chance to reopen VP21-0016—hopefully we can bring things to a close.
Please review and advise my further participation.

...ank you,

[E1S0N M pinney



el

COMCAST

October 18, 2021
Attn: Nelson Pinney

RE: Letter of Review and Recommendation — Vacation Utility Easement
STRAP # 17-44-24-C2-1339.0010
1933 SE 2 Street, Cape Coral, FL 33990

Dear Mr. Pinney,

Thank you for contacting Comcast regarding your proposed vacation. This is to inform
you that Comcast does not have facilities in the proposed area and Comcast has no objection to
the vacation providing that any of Comcast facilities that are in need of being relocated be paid
for by the customer and Comcast is granted new easements.

If you have any further question or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(941) 914-7844.

Sincerely,

Paul Brown
Manager, Construction SWFL
12600 Westlinks Dr. Suite #4
Fort Myers, FL 33913
Cell (941) 914-7844
Brown Paul@Comcast.com




10/12/2021 CenturyLink

Nelson Pinney and Paula Sterrenberg
1933 SE 2™ Street
Cape Coral, FL 33990

No Reservations/No Objection

SUBJECT: Lots 1 & 2 Block 1339, Cape Coral Unit 18. According to the plat recorded in Plat
Book 13, Page 119 of the Public Records of Lee County.

To Whom It May Concemn:

Embarqg Fiorida, Inc., d/b/a CENTURYLINK ("CenturyLink”) has reviewed the request for the
subject vacation and has determined that it has no objections with respect to the areas proposed
for vacation as shown and/or described on Exhibit “A”, said Exhibit “A” attached hereto and
incorporated by this reference.

It is the intent and understanding of CenturyLink that this Vacation shall not reduce our rights to
any other existing easement or rights we have on this site or in the area.

This vacation response is submitted WITH THE STIPULATION that if CenturyLink facilities are
found and/or damaged within the vacated area as described, the Applicant will bear the cost of
relocation and repair of said facilities.

If you would like to discuss this vacate request, please contact Bill Paul at 727-449-3544 or
william.d. paul@centurylink. com

Sincerely yours,

Mike Pietlukiewicz
Contract Manager [l
CenturyLink
P839093




Nelson M. Pinney
1215 SW 28 TERRACE
Cape Coral 33914
239-458-0052
239-223-7254

nelson33914@gmail.com
TO: City of Cape Coral
FROM: Nelson M Pinney & Paula A Sterrenberg
RE: Intention to Vacate
DATE: October 28, 2021

We are requesting vacation of a portion of SE 2 Street Right of Way, Cape Coral Unit 18, Plat Book 13,
Pages 96-120, Public records of Lee County, Florida.

The requested vacation will enable us to provide a circular-type driveway to ease safe automobile
egress. Without the vacation vehicles will be limited to unsafe backing out onto SE 2 Street. With
vacation vehicles will have safe forward motion exiting the property.

The of adjacent affected property have agreed and suport the vacation request.

There is no intention to vacate underlying utilities or drainage system.

Thank you.

P

7. \% YRS o

Paula A Sterrenberg Nt

-~

A//ﬁ{ ’

Nelson M Pinney




|.ee County Electric Cooperative, Inc.

North Forl Myers, FL 33918-3455

PEOPLE. POWER. POSSIBILITIES. R : B

wnw.lcec.nel
May 25, 2023

Mr. Nelson M. Pinney
Ms. Paula A. Sterrenberg
1215 SW 28t Terrace
Cape Coral, FL. 33914

Re: Letter of No Objection to Vacation of a Portion of SE 2nd ST, lying between
174424C201339.0010 (Plat Book 13, Page 119) and 174424C201338.0300 (Plat Book
13, Page 116) as recorded in Plat Book 13 Pages 96 through 120, inclusive, of the
Public records, Lee County, Florida; Owners: Nelson M. Pinney and Paula A.
Sterrenberg, as tenants in common.

Dear Mr. Pinney and Ms. Sterrenberg,

You have opened up negotiations on behalf of yourselves, concerning the vacation of a certain
road right of way as depicted on a portion of a plat as known as Cape Coral Subdivision, Unit
18, as recorded in Plat Book 13, Pages 96 through 120, inclusive, of the Public Records of Lee
County, Florida.

We have reviewed the Plat, the request submitted, and our internal records. LCEC has no
objection to the vacation, as submitted and reflected, in the request. However, LCEC requires
a continuous perimeter easement surrounding your property in order to serve you. Therefore, in
the after situation to the vacation, you, the petitioner, will need to provide to the appropriate
local jurisdiction, and impose a six-foot wide easement so that there is a continuous perimeter
easement located upon the parcel at the new road right of way and the vacated portion of the
road now under new but divided ownership.

Should no definitive action, no approval, by local jurisdiction be received by the petitioner, this

letter will terminate upon six months from the date listed above. This letter is not assignable to
a third-party, and is non-recordable. This letter will become immediately void upon recordation.

Should there be any questions please call me at 239-656-2207, or, if you prefer, | may be
reached by email at Allan.Ruth@lcec.net.

Very truly yours,

LEE COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

o

Allan Ruth, Manager
|.CEC Operations and Business Support
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Nerth Fort Myers, FL 33918-3455
PEOPLE. POWER. POSSIBILITIES. (239) 995-2121 = Fax (239) 995-7904

www.lcec.net

October 26, 2021

Mr. Nelson M. Pinney
Ms. Paula A. Sterrenberg
1215 SW 28" Terrace
Cape Coral, FL 33914

Re:  Letter of No Objection to Vacation of a Portion of SE 2nd ST, lying between
174424C201339.0010 (Plat Book 13, Page 119) and 174424C201338.0300 (Plat Book 13, Page
116) as recorded in Plat Book 13 Pages 96 through 120, inclusive, of the Public records, Lee
County, Florida; Owners: Nelson M. Pinney and Paula A. Sterrenberg, as tenants in common.

Dear Mr. Pinney and Ms Sterrenberg,

You have opened up negotiations on behalf of yourselves, concerning the vacation of a certain road
right of way as depicted on a portion of a plat as known as Cape Coral Subdivision, Unit 18, as recorded
in Plat Book 13, Pages 96 through 120, inclusive, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

We have reviewed the Plat, the request submitted, and our internal records. LCEC has no objection to
the vacation, as submitted and reflected, in the request. However, LCEC requires a continuous
perimeter easement surrounding your property in order to serve you. Therefore, in the after situation to
the vacation, you, the petitioner, will need to provide to the appropriate local jurisdiction, and impose a
six-foot wide easements so that there is a continuous perimeter easement located upon the parcel at the
new road right of way and the vacated portion of the road now under new but divided ownership.

Should no definitive action, no approval, by local jurisdiction be received by the petitioner, this letter will
terminate upon six months from the date listed above. This letter is not assignable to a third-party, and
is non-recordable. This letter will become immediately void upon recordation.

If there are any questions please call me at 239-656-2112, or, if you prefer, | can be contacted by email
at russel.goodman@lcec.net .

Very truly yours,
Digitally signed by Russ
Russ Goodman, SR/WA Goodman, SR/WA
Date: 2021.10.26 23:01:19 -04'00"
Russel Goodman, SR/WA
Senior Right of Way Agent




Planning Division Case Report VP21-0016

Review Date: August 11, 2023

Property Owners: Nelson M Pinney; Kim Hoa Huynh

Applicant: Nelson M Pinney

Location: 1933 SE 2™ Street, Lots 1-2, Block 1339, Unit 18.

204 SE 20" Place, Lots 30-32, Block 1338, Unit 18.

Requests: 1. Vacate 2,000 sq. ft. of street right-of-way (ROW) associated with SE 2" Street.
2. Vacate 354 sq. ft. of platted easements in Lots 1 and 2, Block 1339.
3. Vacate 354 sq. ft. of platted easements in Lot 32, Block 1338.

Prepared By: Justin Heller, Senior Planner

Reviewed By: Mike Struve, Planning Team Coordinator and Amy Yearsley, Planning Manager
Recommendation: Approval with conditions

Background:

This vacation application was initiated by the owner of property at 1933 SE 2nd Street. The owner intends
to construct a new single-family dwelling on the site. The 10,874 square-foot site is improved with a
seawall and concrete cantilever dock.

Both sites have Single-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning and a Future Land Use Classification (FLUC) of Single-
Family (SF).

The vacation will enlarge the area of both sites involved in this vacation request. New easements granted
by both owners will establish new perimeter easements around these two expanded sites. The ROW
vacation will provide the owner of 1933 SE 2nd Street with greater flexibility in designing and constructing
a new single-family dwelling and driveway for this site.

Analysis:

LDC, Section 3.4.5B state that applications for vacations shall be reviewed in accordance with the
following criteria:

1. Whether the plat, easements, or rights-of-way are required by the City for any future transportation,
access, water management, or public utility purposes. Staff response: The ROW to be vacated is
relatively small in area and is at the end of SE 2" street. The ROW vacation will not eliminate access
to any property. The easements underlying the ROW will remain for any future utility access. As a
result, the ROW is not needed to provide a future transportation, public access, or other foreseeable
public benefit.



August 11, 2023
VP21-0016
Page 2

The platted 6 ft. easements requested to be vacated are not needed because underlying easements
in the ROW will not be vacated. The City will retain a minimum six-foot wide perimeter easement
around each expanded site consistent with the Sketch and legal descriptions provided by the
applicant.

Whether any required easements are necessary to accommodate the vacation of any plat, easement,
or right-of-way. Staff response: As a condition of approval, the City will retain new easements,
consistent with those provided by the applicant, that will be sufficient for maintaining a continuous
public utility and drainage easement around each site.

If alternate routes are required or available that do not cause adverse impacts to surrounding areas.
Staff response: As this vacation applies only to the end of SE 2™ Street, only the property owners
who are involved in this vacation request will potentially be affected. However, each owner will
maintain ROW access to their respective site. No alternate routes will be required, and this vacation
will not have adverse impacts to the surrounding area.

If the closure of a right-of-way negatively affects areas utilized for vehicles to turn around and exit an
area. Staff response: The vacation will not impede the ability of vehicles to turn around and exit
the area. Vehicles can still turn left onto SE 20" Place before reaching the end of SE 2™ Ave, as they
do currently.

Whether local utility providers have given consent to the vacation of the plat, easements, or rights-
of-way. The local utility providers may require additional easements or relocation of existing utilities
facilities to complete the vacation. Staff response: All three utility providers have provided letters
of no objection. LCEC, however, does require that a continuous easement be provided around the
perimeter of each site. The owners have provided sketches and legal descriptions for the
replacement easements requested by LCEC.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

The City lacks specific policies in the Comprehensive Plan for vacations involving residential-zoned lands.

This request is consistent with Policy 1.15 of the Future Land Use Element.

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be
based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the
following future land use classifications. In no case shall maximum densities allowable by the following
classifications conflict with Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and Coastal Management Element regulating
density of development within the Coastal High Hazard Area.

a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed
4.4 units per acre.

Staff comment: This request is consistent with Policy 1.15 that identifies with R-1 District as being
consistent with the Single Family FLUC. This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site will be
developed with a density less than the maximum 4.4 dwelling units per acre allowed within the Single
Family FLUC.
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Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the requested vacations with the following conditions.

Conditions of Approval

1. The vacation of the 2,000 sq. ft. of ROW shall be consistent with the sketch and accompanying
legal description prepared by Harris-Jorgensen, LLC., dated September 13, 2021, entitled
“Exhibit A”.

2. The vacation of 354 sq. ft. of platted easements in Lots 1 and 2, Block 1339, shall be consistent
with the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Harris-Jorgensen, LLC., dated
September 13, 2021, entitled “Exhibit B”.

3. Thevacation of 354 sq. ft. of platted easements in Lots 30-32, Block 1338, shall be consistent with
the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Harris-Jorgensen, LLC., dated March
04, 2022, entitled “Exhibit D”.

4. The City shall retain easements sufficient for maintaining a six-foot wide perimeter easement
around the expanded site at 1933 SE 2" Street as depicted in the accompanying sketch and legal
description prepared by Harris-Jorgensen, LLC entitled “Exhibit C”.

5. The City shall retain easements sufficient for maintaining a six-foot wide perimeter easement
around the expanded site at 204 SW 20 Place as depicted in the accompanying sketch and legal
description prepared by Harris-Jorgensen, LLC entitled “Exhibit E”.

6. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy (CO) for a new house at 1933 SE 2"¢ Street, the
owner of the site shall remove the pavement associated with the vacated street right-of-way. This
area shall be sodded following the removal of this pavement. The costs of all improvements
identified in this condition shall be borne by the owner of 1933 SE 2" Street.

7. |If utilities are found and/or damaged within the vacated area as described, the applicant will bear
the cost of relocation and repair of said facilities at the sole discretion of the affected utility
provider.

8. The City shall record this resolution with the Office of the Lee County Clerk of Court following the
receipt of the recording fees from the applicant.
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" EXHIBIT A” |
DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY SKETCH:

(PROPOSED)

VACATION OF 4 PORTION OF S.E. ZND STREET

RICHT OF WAY, CAPE CORAL UN/T 78,
(PLAT BOOK 13, PAGES 96-120,
PUBLIC RECORDS OF
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

*¥NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEYxx

DESCRIPTION:

A PLOT OR PORTION OF RIGHT OF WAY, OF S.E. 2ND STREET, CAPE
CORAL UNIT 18, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13, PAGES 96-120, PUBLIC
RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, SAID PLOT OR PORTION BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, BLOCK 1339 AND
THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF S.E. 2ND STREET <50 FEET WIDE> OF
THE AFDORESAID CAPE CORAL UNIT 18, FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE RUN SOUTH TO A POINT ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF SAID SE. 2ND STREET (50 FEET WIDE> FOR S0.02 FEET; THENCE RUN
$.88°21'26"W. ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF wWAY LINE FOR 40.00 FEET;
THENCE- RUN NORTH TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE AFORESAID LOT
2, BLOCK 1339 FOR 350.02 FEET; THENCE RUN N.88°21'26"E. ALONG THE
NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID S.E. 2ND STREET (50 FEET WIDED
TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, BLOCK 1339, CAPE CORAL UNIT
-18, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13, PAGES 96-120, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR 40.00 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING: 1,999.98 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

@mp L0 s

PHILLIP M. MOULD.
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
L6515 - STATE CF FLORIDA
09/13/2021 - - -

cC-U18-1339~1

) HARRIS-JORGENSEN, LLC.
: 3048 DEL PRADO BLVD. S. #100
CAPE CORAL, FL. 33904
SHEET 2 OF 2 239-257-2624
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"EXHIBIT B”

DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY SKETCH:
(PROPOSED)

VACATION OF A PORTION OF PUBLIC U7ILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT,

IV 4 PORTION OF LO7S 7 AND 2, BLOCK 1559, CAPE CORAL UNIT 78,
(PLAT BOOK 13, PAGES 96-120,> PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

*¥%xNOT A BOUNDARY SURVEYxx

DESCRIPTION:
“A PLOT OR PORTION 0OF LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 1339, CAPE CORAL UNIT

18, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13, PAGES 96-120, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID
PLOT OR PORTION BEING FURTHER .DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, BLOCK 1339 AND
THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF S.E. 2ND STREET (30 FEET WIDE> OF
THE AFORESAID CAPE CORAL UNIT 18; THENCE RUN S.88°21'26"W. ALONG
THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF S.E. 2ND STREET (50 FEET WIDED,
OF SAID CAPE CORAL UNIT 18, FOR 6.00 FEET, TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE RUN S.88°21'26*W. ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF SE. 2ND STREET <30 FEET WIDE>, TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER
- OF SAID LOT 2, BLOCK 1339, FOR 34.00 FEET; THENCE RUN SOUTH
ALONG THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID SE. 2ND STREET, FOR
19.01 FEET; THENCE RUN S.88°21'26"W. FOR 6.00 FEET; THENCE RUN
NORTH ALONG A LINE 6.00 FEET WEST AS MEASURED ON A
PERPENDICULAR, AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
SAID S.E. 2ND STREET FOR 23.01 FEET; THENCE RUN N.88°21'26"E. ALONG
A LINE 6.00 FEET NORTH AS MEASURED ON A PERPENDICULAR, AND
PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID S.E. 2ND
STREET <30 FEET WIDE)>, FOR 40.00 FEET; THENCE RUN SOUTH TO A
POINT ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT DF wWAY LINE OF OF SAID S.E. 2ND
STREET <30 FEET WIDE), FOR 6.00 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING: 354.04 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

@m,ﬂ S Is

PHILLIP M. MOULD

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
LS6515 - STATE OF FLORIDA
0971372021 T -

CC~-U18-1339-1

HARRIS~JORGENSEN, LLC.

CAPE CORAL, FL. 33904
SHEET 2 OF 2 239-257-2624

3048 DEL PRADO BLVD. S. #100




"EXHIBIT C”
DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY SKETCH:

(PROPLSED)

PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE FASEMENT IV A
PORTION OF S £ 2ND STREET RIGHT OF WAY,

CAPE CORAL UNIT 78,
(PLAT BOOK 13, PAGES 96-120,) PUBLIC RECORDS OF
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

*¥¥NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY*%

DESCRIPTION:

A PLOT OR PORTION OF RIGHT OF WAY, OF SE. 2ND STREET, CAPE
CORAL UNIT 18, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13, PAGES 96-120, PUBLIC
RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, SAID PLOT OR PORTION BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, BLOCK 1339 AND
THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SE. 2ND STREET <30 FEET WIDE)> OF
THE AFORESAID CAPE CORAL UNIT 18, FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE RUN SOUTH TO A POINT ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF S.E. 2ND
STREET (30 FEET WIDE> FOR 23.01 FEET; THENCE RUN S.88°21'26"W. TO
A POINT ALONG THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF S.E. 2ND STREET AND
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1339, SAID CAPE CORAL UNIT
18, FOR 40.00 FEET; THENCE RUN NORTH ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF
WAY LINE FOR 6.00 FEET; THENCE RUN N.88°21'26”E. FOR 34.00 FEET;
THENCE RUN NORTH TO A POINT ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF SAID SE. 2ND STREET (30 FEET WIDE> FOR 19.01 FEET; THENCE RUN
N.88°21'26”E., TO THE AFORESAID SOUTHEAST CORNER 0OF LOT 2, BLOCK
1339 AND THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF S.E. 2ND STREET (50 FEET
WIDE> OF THE AFORESAID CAPE CORAL UNIT 18, FOR 6.00 FEET, TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING: 354.04 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS,

\%ﬁn sl

PHILLIP M. MOULD

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
LS6315 - STATE OF FLORIDA
09/13/2021

cC-U18—-1339—-1

HARRIS-JORGENSEN, LLC.

3048 DEL PRADO BLVD. S. #100
CAPE CORAL, FL. 33904

SHEET 2 OF 2 239-257-2624




SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION: (PROPOSED)

PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE FASEMENT IN A4
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CAPE CORAL UNIT 76,

R (PLAT BOOK 13, PAGES 96-120,> PUBLIC RECORDS OF
N LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
10 0 10 20 30 SEE “EXHIBIT C* SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY THIS SKETCH
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